



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

938 WRIT PETITION NO. 1283 OF 2023

Sunil Rangnath Joshi

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra Principal Secretary Department And Others

...

Petitioner - Party-in-Person : Mr. Sunil Rangnath Joshi

AGP for Respondent/State : Ms. Neha Kamble

Advocate for Respondent nos.4 and 5 : Mr. Mukul Kulkarni

...

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND

VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.

DATED : 24th MARCH, 2026.

ORDER :

. By way of amendment, the petitioner has challenged his termination order. Since the petitioner has an alternate efficacious remedy of approaching the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal to challenge the said order, we permit the petitioner to approach the Tribunal. In view of the termination of the petitioner dated 23.09.2025, the earlier prayer is not pressed.

2. In view of the subsequent termination of the petitioner, nothing survives in the petition, the petition is therefore disposed of by keeping all the contentions of respective parties open.

(VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV,J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI,J.)